each day of vacation leave, if any, to which he/she was entitled at the time of his/her 
death. 

ARTICLE 12 - SICK LEAVE 

12.1 Each employee shall earn sick leave with pay at the rate of one and one quarter (1¼) days 

of sick leave for each full month of employment with the City, up to a maximum 
accumulation of one hundred twenty-five (125) days of sick leave with pay.  On or about 
the first day of October, the Employer will furnish each employee a written record of the 
total accumulation of sick leave such employee has as of October 1st of each fiscal year.  
Paid sick leave shall not accrue during an unpaid leave of absence.

[...]

(24) hours] of his/her sick leave during each such serious illness. 

12.4 Upon retirement, an employee shall receive compensation for sixty-six and two-thirds 

percent (66 2/3%) of that portion of his/her unused accumulated sick leave beyond the 
first fifty (50) days up to a maximum accumulation of one hundred and twenty-five (125) 
days, i.e. a maximum of fifty (50) days compensation. 

12.5 a. A medical certificate signed by a duly licensed physician may be requested: 

1. For any period of absences consisting of more than five (5) consecutive working 
days. 

2. When it is reasonably presumed that a member of the immediate family is

[...]

discretion of the Chief. 

ARTICLE 16 - UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

16.1 Effective July 1, 2025, each Fire Fighter shall receive a uniform allowance of eight 

hundred and fifty dollars ($850.00), and each Battalion Chief shall receive a uniform 

allowance of eight hundred seventy-five dollars ($875.00).  Payments due under the 
provisions of this Section will be made during the month of October.   

16.2 Each new employee who is appointed to the Fire Department on or after the effective 

date of this Agreement shall receive a uniform allowance of eight hundred and fifty

[...]

than the City's group rates for the insurance, the benefits provided under this section shall 
be suspended, but shall be reinstated if the employee and/or spouse subsequently 
terminates that employment. 

17.6 Retiree Life Insurance. The City shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the premium 

cost for life insurance in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) for each 
retired employee. 

17.7 Safety Prescription Glasses. The City of Groton will pay a maximum of two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($250.00) towards the cost of one (1) pair of prescription safety glasses, no 
more than once every two years.

[...]

Authorization for Defibrillation, and perform the duties as designated by the Fire 
Department as the First Responder, or as a designated medical responder, for the City, or 
as a Co-First Responder or as a co-designated medical responder for the City will receive 
a stipend of two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($2,250.00), payable in the 
month of June. Said sum shall not be considered as additional compensation for wage, 
overtime, or any other calculation purposes (excluding pension). 

c. The City will offer, provide or pay for required EMT/First Responder/EMT-B with